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independent Auditors~ Repo~

Orowe ~aoKay LLP
Mem~r Crowe Hor-wath International

PO Box 727 5103-5i~ St~t

~1o~7,9:20 4404 Tel
÷1 ~7 920~i35 Fax
¢1,866 920~4404 -Foil Free

To the Minister of Health and Socia~ So.ices
Government of the Northwest Territories
a~d
To the Board of Management
Fort Smith Health and Socia| Ser~¢ices Authori~

We have audited the accompanying financia! statements of the Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority
(the "Authority’l) as at March 31, 20t4, which comprise the statement of financial position and the statements of
operations, change in net: financial debt, and cash flows for the year then ended anda summa~ of significant
accounting policies and other explanatory information

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance
with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such intema! control as management determines is
necessary to enable the preparation of financia] statements that are free from materia~ misstatement, whether due
to fraud or error,

Auditors’ ResPonsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit, We conducted our
audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply
with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
finanCial statements are free from materia! misstatement:

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements The procedures selected depend on t e auditors judgment, including the assessment of the risks of
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error tn making those risk assessment:s,
the auditor Considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation of the financial s~tements in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstancesi but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Authori~!s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates m~eby management, as weti as evaluating the
overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is su~cient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified
audit opinion.

Basis for Qualified Opinion
Salaries and benefits paid to employees of the Authori~ are administered by the Government of the Northwest
Territories and are audited as pa~ of the Government of the No~hwest Territories. Our audit scope was limited as
we did not audit the components of salaries and benefits expenditures and reiated balances, Accordingly, we were
not able to determine whether any adjustments might be necessary to salaries and benefits expenditures, accounts
payable and accrued liabilities, employee !eave and termination benefits, and net financial debt,
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Member Cr~swe Ho~v~ath ~n~ernatigna~

PO Box 727, 5103-5t’~ Street

independent Auditors’ Repo~ (continued)

tt ,867 920;4404 Tel
* 1 8S7.920.4~35 Fax
÷i;866 920 44~ Toli Free
\~,w crowemackay,¢a

Qualified Opinion
In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph,
the financial statements present fairly, in all material aspects, the financial position of the Fo~ Smith Health and
Social Sewices Authority as at March 31~ 2014, and its financiai operations, changes in its net financial debt, and
~sh flows for the year then ended in accordance w~h Canadian public sector accounting standards consistently
applied.

Repofl on Other Legal and Regufatocy Requirements
We fu~her repo~ in accordance with the Financial Administration Act of the NoRhwest Territories that, in our
opinion, proper books of account have been kept by the Authority, the financial statements are in agreement
therewith, and the transactions that have come under our notice have, in al! material aspects, been within the
statuto~ powers of the Authority~

Yellowknife, No~hwest Territories
June 20, 2014





Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority

Statement of,Operati,on, s , , , ,,, ,,, ,,,, ,,,,,,, ,,, , , ,,,

For the year ended March 31,

STATEMENT I!

2014 2013

(unaudited)
Budget Actual Actual

REVENUE
Operating advances from the GNWT (Schedule A)
Other recoveries (Schedule B)
Other revenues (Schedule C)
Interest revenue

$ t6,717,000 $ 16,7t7,000 $ 16,028,391
170,000 248,999 258,550
868,000 1,025,403 1,190,708

6,000 8,125 6,767

,, 1,7~761,,000 , , , 17,999,527,    17,484,416

EXPENDITURES
Administration and support services (Schedule D)
Nursing lnpatients / Residents (Schedule D)
Ambulatory care services (Schedule D)
Diagnostic and Therapeutic Services (Schedule D)
Community health services (Schedule D)
Social services (Schedule D)
Undistributed ISchedute D)

2,785,012 3,168,257 2,1061,255
2,380,008 3,128,148 2,908,343
2,646,020 2,902,909 2,535,3g3
1,323,984 1,330,486 1,486,383
1,435,980 1,572,365 1,380,954
7,180,000 7, t89,089 7,457,172

9,996 3,94t’ 3,937

I7,761~000 19~295,195 17,833,437

OPERATING DEFICIT
PRIOR YEAR FUNDING

(349,021)
(445,000)

OPERATING DEFICIT BEFORE PRIOR YEAR FUNDING
UNFUNDED ITEM

Change in employee leave and
termination benefits (Note 7)

(794,021)

69,905 (t4,203)

ANNUAL DEFICIT BEFORE THE FOLLOWING ,225,763) $ (808,224)

Rent expense - GNWT assets provided at
no cost (Note 13) 836,301 833,174

Grant4n-kind - GNWT assets provided at
no cost (Note 13) (836,301) (833,174)

ANNUAL DEFICIT $ - $ (t,225,763) $ (808,224)

OPENING ACCUMULATED DEFICIT
CLOSING ACCUMULATED DEFICIT

$ $ (2,422,8t2) $ (2,073,791)
$ (3,718,480) $ (:2,422,812)

See accompanying notes and schedules to the financial statements 6



Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority

Statement of Change in Net Financial Debt

For the year ended March 31, 2014

Annuat operating deficit
Adjustments:
Change in prepaid expenses
Change in inventoH

$ (1,295,668)

(43,247)
27,386

INCREASE IN NET FINANCIAL DEBT (I,311,529)

NET FfNANCIAL DEBT, BEGINNING OF YEAR {2,760,758)

NET FINANCIAL DEBT, END OF YEAR ............... $ (4,072,287)____

STATEMENTIiI

2013

(349,021)

22,554
91~093

(235,374)

(2,525,384)

(2,760,758)

See accompanying notes and schedules to the financial statements 7



Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority

Statement of Cash Flow

For the year ended March 31,

STATEMENTtV

2014 20t3

Net inflow (outflow) of cash related to the following activities:
Operating transactions

Annua] operating deficit
Nomcash charges to operations:

Accounts receivable
Accounts payable and accrued iiabiIities
Employee and payrotl related {iabitities
Deferred revenue
Employee leave and termination benefits
Funds Ifabilities
Inventory
Prepaid expenses

(! ,295,668) $ (349,021)

625,087 (731,684)
(98,04t) (1,224,667)
794,425 2,112,431

(3,510) 3,510
69,905 (14,203)
12,745 17,801
27,386 91,093

(43,247) 22,554

Net cash from operating transactions 89,082 (72,186)

Cash, beginning of year ................ 238,261

Cash, end of ~/,,ea, r,,

Represented by
Cash
Cash held in trust

$ 224,611 $ 148,274
30,546 17,801

......................... ~,,,,u,,,,_ ............................255,157 $ ..... !66,075 .............

See accompanying notes and schedules to the financial statements 8



Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority STATEMENT V

Statement of Expenditures by Object

For the year ended March 31, 2014 2014 2013

(unaudited)
Budget Actuat Actual

Expenditures
Advertising and promotion
Contracted and general services
Equipment rental
Equipment and software maintenance
Foster care
Groceries
Insurance
Interest and bank charges
Medical supplies
Minor capital
Office and administration services
Postage and freight
Professional services
Rent
Salaries and wages
Telephone and communications
Training and development
Travet and relocation
Utilities
Vehicle operations and maintenance

31,500
2,238,732

39,108
110,700
236,604
140,988

1,404
419,184
212,244
129,228
56,808
44,100
14,496

13,49t ,052
82,080

218,268
255,492

11,004
28,008

30,595
t,693,87I

39,449
85,884

251,226
161,548

3,679
441 977

86 112
187 953
84 137

100 963
18 109,

15,183 308
121 620
86 240

676 751
6,847

34,926

62,657
1,769,453

41,860
87,916

214,023
161,711

2,606
5 350

468 44£
85 591

174 6!6
69 422
38 914
62 554

13,800,065
1t8,268
149,768
490,t30

4,700
25,384

ex endltures ......... ~ ......................,Tot, al, p ...... ! ...................... $ 17,76t,000 ................... $~,~95,195     $ t7,833,437

See accompanying notes and schedules to the financial statements 9



Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2014

1, Authority

The Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority ("Authority") operates under the authority of the Hospital
Insurance and Health and Social Services Act of the Northwest Territories. The Authority provides a full range
of health and sociaI services to the community of Fort Smith.

The Authority is a public body performing a function of government in Canada. Paragraph 149(1)(c) of the
federal Income Tax Act provides that a pub}ic body performing a function of government in Canada is exempt
from taxation.

2o Summary of significant accounting policies

Basis of accounting

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards
established by the Canadian Public Sector Accounting Board. The significant policies are detailed as follows:

(a) Reserves

The Department of Health and Social Services (DHSS) requires the Authority to establish the following
reserves:

Deficit reserve - reflects the funds maintained in a reserve according to the DHSS Surplus/Deficit Retention
Policy.

Termination benefit reserve -reffects the funds received in advance for the severance liability of
employees who were transferred to the Authority from the Government of the Northwest Territories
(GNWT), These liabilities will be reduced as employees are paid out upon termination of employment with
the Authority.

(b) Territorial operating advance

The Authority iS primarily funded by the GNWT in accordance with budget arrangements established by the
DHSS. Under the arrangements, the Authority is responsibfe for.the net deficit from operations and is
allowed to retain surpluses from core programs. Any capital funding not spent may be retained for future
capital purchases. These policies do not apply to contribution agreements, where an accounting of and
return of surpluses may be required.

(c) Inventory of supplies

Inventory is valued at the lower of cost and replacement value. The cost of inventories comprises all costs
of purchase, conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present tocation and
condition. Rep{acement value is the estimated cost to replacement the inventory in the ordinary course of
operations. The costs of purc~qase comprise the purchase price, import duties, non-recoverable taxes and
transport, handling and other costs directly attributable to the acquisition and inbound delivery of the
inventory. Costs are determined using the first-in, first-out method.

10



Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2014

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(d) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and restricted cash.

(e) Financial instruments

Financial assets originated or acquired or financial liabilities issued or assumed in an arm’s length
transaction are initially measured at their fair vafue. In the case of a financiaf asset or financial liability not
subsequently measured at its fair vafue, the initial fair value is adjusted for financing fees and transaction
costs that are directly attributable to i~s origination, acquisition, issuance or assumption, Such fees and
costs in respect of financial assets and liabilities subsequently measured at fair vaiue expensed.

Financial assets subsequently measured at amortized cost include cash and accounts receivable,

Financial ~iabiiities subsequently measured at amortized cost include accounts payable and accrued
liabilities and employee and payroll-related liabilities.

At the end of each reporting period, management assesses whether there are any indications that financfat
assets measured at cost or amortized cost may be impaired, if there is an indication of impairment,
management determines whether a significant adverse change has occurred in the expected timing or the
amount of future cash flows from the asset, in which case the asset’s carrying amount is reduced to the
highest expected value that is recoverable by either hotding the asset, selling the asset or by exercising the
right to any collateral. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced directly or through the use of an
allowance account and the amount of the reduction is recognized as an impairment ~oss in operations.
Previously recognized impairment losses may be reversed to the extent of any improvement. The amount of
the reversal, to a maximum of the related accumulated impairment charges recorded in respect of the
particular asset is recognized in operations.

(f) Employee leave and termination benefits

In accordance with GNWT accounting policies specified for public agencies, the Authority annualty
accrues estimated employee leave and termination benefits payable.



Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2014

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) Tangible capital assets

The GNWT retains ownership of all tangible capital assets (TCA) used by the Authority, or purchased by the
Authority (regardless of source of funding for the purchase). The GNWT amortizes TCAs over the
estimated useful lives of the assets at the rates established in the Financial Administration Manual over the
following terms:

Buildings                   40 years
Mainframe and software systems 5 - 10 years
Medical equipment            5 - t0 years

The TCAs used by the Authority and held on behalf of, or in trust for, the GNWT are not recognized by the
Authority in the financial statements.

The statement of operations reflects the amount that would otherwise be considered amortization expense
for the fiscal year with an offsetting corresponding amount as a Grant-lmKind revenue.

{h) Pension contributions

The Author;b/ and its employees make contributions to the Public Service Superannuation Plan
administered by the Government of Canada, These contributions represent the total liability of the Authority
and are recognized in the accounts on a current basis,

The Authority and its contracted physicians make contributions to a physician directed investment fund
administered by the Government of Canada. These contributions represent the total pensfon liability of the
Authority and are recognized in the accounts on a current basis.

(i) Revenue recognition

Territorial Health Insurance Service funding is recognized as dictated by the DHSS. The revenue is
recognized on a straight-line basis throughout the fiscal year.

Biltings processed through the ICORE system by the medica~ centre’s bitling clerks are recognized as
revenue upon receipt of payment from the Department of Health and Social Service’s Health Administration
Office in Inuvik.

Other revenue is recognized when the service is performed or the goods are provided.

(j) Program recoveries

The Authority has established program delivery contribution agreements with various non-governmental
organizations for which the Authority receives funding from the territodaf and federal governments. Excess
revenues or expenditures on the program delivery are reported to the Authority when audited financial
statements of the non-governmental organizations become available. Excess revenues on program delivery
contribution agreements are recorded as recoveries when received.

12



Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority

Notes to Financial Statements

March 3I, 2014

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(k) Government transfers

Revenues are recognized in the period in which the transactions or events occurred that gave rise to the
revenues. Atl revenues are recorded on an accrual basis, except when the accruals cannot be determined
with a reasonabte degree of certainty or when their estimation is impracticable.

Government transfers are recognized as revenues when the transfer is authorized and any eligibility criteria
are met, except to the extent that transfer stipulations give rise to an obligation that meets the definition of a
liability. Transfers are recognized as deferred revenue when transfer stipulations give rise to a liability.
Transfer revenue is recognized in the statement of operations as the stipulation liabilities are settled.

Operating transfers are recognfzed as revenue in the period in which the events giving rise to the
transaction occur, providing the transfers are authorized, any eligibility criteria have been met, and
reasonable estimates of the amounts can be determined.

Capitat transfers or transfers of tangible capital assets are initially recognized as deferred revenue and
subsequentty recognized as revenue when the related tangible capital asset are recognized as acquired or
built.

(I) Use of estimates

The preparation of financiat statements in conformity with Canadian public sector accounting standards
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and
tiabiIities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the
reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period, These estimates are reviewed
periodica}ly, and, as adjustments become necessary, they are reported in operations in the period in which
they become known.

Future accounting changes

Liability for contaminated sites, section PS 3260

The Pubtic Sector Accounting Board approved Section PS 3260, Uability for Contaminated Sites, in March 2010.
The new standard requires a government or government organization to recognize a liability for a contaminated
site when an environmental standard exists, the contamination exceeds the environmental standard, the
government is directly responsible or accepts responsibility for remediation of the contaminated site, and a
reasonable estimate of the amount can be made. The new standard is effective for fiscal years beginning on or
after April 1, 2014. Earlier adoption is encouraged. Management is currently assessing the impact of the
standard.

13’



Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31!. 2014

4. Cash held in trust

Cash held in trust represents funds held in trust for seniors living at the Northern Lights Special Care Home.

5. Accounts receivable
Amount Allowance Net Net

2014 20"~4 2014 2013

Government of Northwest Territories
Government of Nunavut
Goods and Services Tax
Other
Workers’ Safety & Compensation

Commission

575,74I $ $ 575,741 $ t,1t5,440
4,232 4,232 350

53,165 53,165 50,595
114,863 71,294 43~569 130,274

20,580 20,580 25,715

$     768,581 $ 7t,294 $ $ 1,322,374

6. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Trade payabIes
Governmentofthe No~hwest Territories

2014 2013

664,272 $ 474,555
1.53,489 441,247

8,1,7,7,61 .............,$, .......... 915,802

14



Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2014

7. Employee teave and termination benefits

Under the conditions of employment, employees qualify for annual feave of varying lengths depending on their length of
service. Certain employees earn severance remuneration based on the number of years of service. Att employees will
also receive assistance with removal costs to return to their point of recruitment depending on the number of years of
service. Annual leave is payable within one fiscal year. The payment of the other amounts is dependent on employees
leaving the Authority.

These liabilities are to be funded in the year they become due through regular annual budget allocations.

Resignation and retirement
Obligations for benefits, opening
Benefits accrued during the year
Benefits paid to employees during the year

2014 2013

218,730 $ 211,528
19,165 23,949

(19,586) (16,747)

Obligations for benefits, closing 218,309 2"~ 8,730
Less: portion included in current liabilities (10,915) (10,937)

Long term portion .$ 207,394 $ 207,793

Removal
Obligations for benefits, opening
Benefits accrued during the year
Benefits paid to emp$oyees during the year

227,187 $ 234,07!
34,422 27,538
(5,737) (34,422)

Obligations for benefits, closing 255,872 227,l 87
Less: portion included in current liabilities (12,794) (11,359)

Long term portion $ 243,078 $ 215,828

Leave*
Obligations for benefits, opening
Benefits accrued during the year
Benefits paid to employees during the year

457,627 $ 472,148
153,612 117,193

(t 11,971) (131,7t4)

Obligations for benefits, closing 499,268 457,627
Less: portion {ncluded in current liabilities (24,{383) (22,881)

Long term portion $ 474,305 $ 434,746

Totsi obligations for benefits
Long term portion
Current portion

924,777 858,367
48,672 45,177

973,449 $ 903,544

The change in employee leave and termination benefits is $69,905 (2013- $(14,203)).

*Leave
- inc;udes annual, lieu, statutory holidays~ and mandatory leave.
- inc;udes leave banks as well as leave accruals and leave payouts due.

15



Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31~ 2014

8. Inventory
2014 2013

Drugs
Laboratory and x-ray
Laundry
Housekeeping
Medica{ and surgical
Office
Vaccines

$ 41,218 $ 54,302
25,029 13,245

1,436 -
6,871 3,711

158,475 199,321
23,483 23,142

9,843 -

$     266 335 $,    293,72"1

Inventory is held for consumption in the process of providing services and are distributed at no charge or for a
nominal charge.

9, Prepaid expenses
2014          2013

Agreements, contracts and leases
Travel expenses

87,472 $ 40,660
- 3,565

10, Accumulated deficit

Operating accumulated deficit
Unfunded leave and termination benefits

2014 2013

$ (2,745,031) $ (1,5t9,268)
(973,449) (903,544)

, 2 422 812

16



Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2014

11 .Contingent liabilities

The Authodty’s operations are affected by federal, territorial and Iocat taws and regulations regarding
environmental protection. The Authority is committed to meet these existing faws and regulations. Management
is not aware of any material environmental liabilities.

In common with many health authorities, claims are made against the Authority and its staff. As of March 31,
2014, there are no claims pending against the Authority.

12. Contractual obligations

The Authority has commitments for contractual agreements for services and purchases, and program
contribution agreements which will require payment in upcoming years. The minimum annual payments for
these commitments are as foltows:

Expires in fiscat 2015 2016 - 2019 Total
year

Commercial and 2015 $ 14,400 $ 3,600 $ 18,000
residential leases
Equipment lease and              2019 282,454 220,139 502,593
maintenance

.@perationaI contracts 2018 1,303,248 5,440 1,30&688

,Total ..... , ...... ,$,, $ $ 1,829,281............... , ................................................ ................................... .........’ ........

13. GNWT assets provided at no cost

2014 2013

Accumulated Net Book Net Book
Cost Amortization Value Value

Buildings $ 20,395,677
Mainframe and software systems 55,407
Medicat equipment 3,315,091

$ (tl, 153,404) $ 9,242,273 $ 9,902,224
(55,407)

(1,826,442)     1,488,649     1,569,448

$ 23,766,175 $ (13,035,253) $10,730,922 $11,471,672

Rent expense for 2014 is $836,301 (2013 -$833,174)with an offsetting grant-in-kind.

17



Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2014

Economic dependence

The Authority receives its funding primarily from the GNWT. If the funding arrangements were to change
management is of the opinion that the Authority’s operations would be significantly affected.

15. Budget

Budget figures were those approved by the Authority’s board of management and DHSS~ The budget figures
are unaudited and not covered by the audit report of Crowe MacKay LLP.

16. Comparative figures

The comparative figures have been reclassified, where applicable, to conform with the presentation adopted in
the current year.

17. Retated party transactions

The Authority is re~ated in terms of common ownership to ali GNWT created departments, agencies and
corporations. The Authority enters into transactions with these entities in the normal course of business. The
Authority is provided with various administrative services by the GNWT, the value of which {s not reflected in
these financial statement& The administrative costs include legaf serv}ces by the Department of Justice,
insurance coverage by the Department of Finance, payrol} services by the Department of Human Resources,
and internal audit services by the Department of Finance.

2014 2013

Accounts payable
Government of the Northwest Territories
Government of the Northwest Territories - payrolI
Hay River Health and Social Services Authority
Stanton Territorial Health Authority

$ !53,489
3,202,975

6,377
16,865

441,247
2,408,550

2,100
31,033

$ 3,379,706 $ 2,882,93O

Accounts receivable
Government of the Northwest Territories
Hay River Health and Social Services Authority

575,741 $ 1,115,440
9,120 588

$    584,861 $ 1,116,028

Transactions are in the normal course of operations and have been valued in these financial statements at the
exchange amount which is the amount of consideration established and agreed ~o by the related parties.

18



Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2014

18. Financial instruments

Transactions in financial instruments may result in an entity assuming or transferring to another party one or
more of the financial risks described below. The required disclosures provide information that assists users of
financial statements in assessing the extent of risk related to financial instruments.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a transaction will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party
to incur a financfaf loss. The Authority does have credit risk in accounts receivable $697,287 (2013 ~
$1,322,374). The Authority reduces this risk by regularly assessing the credit risk and closely monitoring
overdue balances. This risk has not changed from the prior year.

Concentration risk

Concentration risk is the risk that a customer has more than ten percent of the total accounts receivabte
balance and thus there is a higher risk to the business in the event of a defautt by one of these customers. The
Authority does have concentration risk. At March 31, 2014, receivables from one customer comprised 78% of
the total outstanding recefvables (2013 - 84%), The Authority reduces this risk by regularly assessing the credit
risk associated with this account and closely monitoring overdue balance& This risk has not changed from the
prior year.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Authority cannot repay its obligations when they become due to its creditors,
The Authority does have a ~iquidity risk in accounts payable and accrued fiabitities, employee and payroll-related
liabilities, and employee leave and termination benefits $4,994,185 (2013 -$4,227,896), The Authority reduces
its exposure to this risk by consistently monitoring budgets and cash flows. This risk has not changed from the
prior year,

19



Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority
SCHEDULE A

Territorial Operating Advances

For the year ended March 31, 2014 2014 2013

(unaudited)
Bud9 et Actual Actual

Authority administration
Authority social service delivery
Community we;Iness programs
Family violence
Foster care
Homecare
Hospital services
Medical equipment
Physician programs
Prior year payroll deficit funding
Prevention and promotion services
Protective services
Residential care - children
Residential care - elderly and persons with disabilities
Residential care - group home

$ 1,393,000 $ t,393,000 $ 1,352,000
1,598,000 1,598,000 1,579,000

99,000 99,000 114,000
5!9,000 519,000 519,000
284,000 284,000 284,000
363,000 363,000 35t,000

5,658,000 5,658,000 5,034,000
18,000 t8,000 1.8,000

1,682,000 1,682,000 1,513,391
~ - 445,000
9,000 9,000 9,000

2t,000 21,000. 21,000
1,633,000 1,633,000 t,633,000
3,229,000 3,229,000 2,g45,000

211,000 211,000 211,000

20



Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority
SCHEDULE B

Schedule of Other Recoveries for Direct Charges fo~S~rv~ces

For the year ended March 31, 2014 2014 2013

(unaudited)
Budget Actual Actual

Other Recoveries from the GNWT

Other Recoveries directly from Third Parties
Non-Residents of the Territory -

Territorial Hea~th Insurance Plan
Qther clinic recoveries
Workersl Safe~ �ompensation commission

99,996 136,799 143,004
20,004 47,677 41,041
50,000 64,523 74,505

$..... 170,000 ...... $ 248,999 ..... $__2_58,550 .................
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Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority

Schedute of Other Revenues

For the year ended March 31, 2014

(unaudited)
Budget

2014

Actual

SCHEDULE C

2013

ActuaI

Other Revenues from the GNWT
GNWT - DHSS $ 648,0t0 $ 798,528 $ 994,383

648,010 798,528 994,383

Other Revenues directly from Third Parties
Room and Board 219,990 226,875 196,325

219,990 226,875 196,325

$ 868,000 $ 1,025,403 $ 1,190,708
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SCHEDULE O
Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority

Schedule of Expenditures by Functional Centre

For the year ended March 31, 20t4

Functional (unaudited)
Centre ...............B,u,dget
711
Administrative
and support
services $ $ -
712 Nursing
Inpatients/
Residents
713 Ambulatory
care services
714 Diagnostic
and Therapeutic
Services

~715 Community
: heakh services
716 Social
services

i719
Undistributed
Nursing Rent :

Total $ $

................ Gr~nts and Contributions

Actual

Operations and Maintenance
(unaudited)

Budget Actua~

249,996

Total
(unaudited)

Budg,et .........t~,c,!..ua! ....

$ 3,168,257

2,380,008 3,128,148438,945.

360.,012

Compensation and Benefits
(unaudited)

Budget

2.902,909

1 330,486

1,572,365

7,189,089

2,130,012

Actual

2,689,203

489,20~ ,,2,286,,0~8, 2,4t3,702 2,646,02p

406,636 959,028 923,850 1,323,984 .........

88,992 . 188 231 .     t,346,988 .~ 1,384,134 . 1,435,980

7,180,000

9,996 3,94!

$17,761,000 " $:1~12951t95 ’

2,670,009

9,996.

S4,269,948

2,125,854 4,510,000 5,063,235

3,94! ......... :" .....................

$4,11t,887    $13,49t,052 $15,183,308
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Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority
SCHEDULE E

Schedule of Non-insured Recoveries and .E,_.xpenditures

For the year ended March 31, 2014 2014 2013

Recoveries

(unaudited)
Budget Actual Actual

.Expenditures

.N. ,et E x, p,,e,, ,n,,,,ditu re

This schedule is not applicable to the Authority.
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Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority
SCHEDULE F

Other Contributions

For the year ended March 31, 2014 2014

(unaudited)
Budget Actual

Funding
Government of the Northwest Territories

Expenditures

Surplus $ $

This schedule is not applicable to the Authority because none of the contribution agreements exceed
$250,000,
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SCHEDULE G
Fort Smith Health and Social Services Authority

Reserves

Surplus/Deficit Leave and TermInation Special Projects TOTAL

March 31, 2014 2013 2014 20t3 2014 20t3 2014 2013

Batance, beginning ef
year

Transfers between
~e S e Fve S                                                                                                                                                                                    -

This schedule is not applicable to the Authority because there are no reserves.
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